

No. 12-1776

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MARK ZUCKERMAN,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

TEAM 5  
JOSEPH HOGUE & ELLORA ROY  
COUNSEL FOR THE RESPONDENT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 2

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

**I. The Evans DNA Collection Act is facially invalid because no set of circumstances exists where it would comply with the Fourth Amendment’s protection of all people from unreasonable searches of their persons. It is never reasonable to extract a DNA sample from an arrestee without a showing of probable cause supporting the need for a DNA sample.....7**

**A. A person has a constitutionally-protected right to be free from unreasonable bodily searches, and this Court has clearly developed the guidelines of reasonableness. .... 8**

**B. A buccal swab for DNA is a search as contemplated by the Fourth Amendment, so it must comply with guidelines laid out by this Court to be reasonable. .... 9**

**C. A person’s status as an arrestee for a violent crime does not diminish his privacy rights to the point that a constitutional search can be conducted without probable cause..... 11**

**D. DNA samples are so fundamentally different from fingerprints that the two cannot be construed as analogous under the Fourth Amendment..... 14**

<b>II.</b>	<b>The Evans DNA Collection Act is invalid as applied to Mr. Zuckerman because Mr. Zuckerman’s reasonable expectation of privacy in his DNA was not outweighed by the state’s general interest in assisting law enforcement personnel with their public responsibilities. It was unreasonable to extract a DNA sample from Mr. Zuckerman without a warrant based on a showing of probable cause. ....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>A.</b>	<b>Using this Court’s totality-of-the-circumstances test, Mr. Zuckerman’s privacy interest in his DNA outweighed the state’s general interest in law enforcement. ....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>Despite the collection of Mr. Zuckerman’s DNA being a collateral issue to the subsequent criminal proceedings, the state’s collection, storage, and distribution of Mr. Zuckerman’s DNA has caused him an actual injury that is likely to be redressed by affirmance of the order of destruction of his DNA sample and removal from the Evans DNA database. ....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>Mr. Zuckerman has a reasonable expectation of privacy in his private Facepoke information that is protected by the Fourth Amendment because he clearly demonstrated a subjective belief in that privacy and society is prepared to recognize that expectation as reasonable. It was a violation of Mr. Zuckerman’s Fourth Amendment rights to perform a warrantless search of his private Facepoke information. ....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>A.</b>	<b>Mr. Zuckerman had a subjective privacy interest that was not destroyed by using Facepoke to communicate with a select few friends and house personal information. ....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>Society as a whole recognizes a person’s privacy interest in private Facepoke information and distinguishes between publicly-available and private Facepoke information. ....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>C.</b>	<b>There are no exceptions to the warrant requirement that the government could use to avoid a warrant based on the unique facts of this situation. ...</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>D.</b>	<b>Warrantless searches of a space protected by the Fourth Amendment implicate the totality-of-the-circumstances test which the government fails by not putting forth a legitimate government interest. ....</b>	<b>31</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>32</b>
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....</b>	<b>32</b>
	<b>APPENDIX</b>	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases from the Supreme Court of the United States:

*Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000*, 132 S.Ct. 2277 (2012)..... 22

*United States v. Jones*, 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012)..... 11, 16, 25, 26

*Arizona v. Gant*, 556 U.S. 332 (2009). .... 9, 12

*L.A. Cnty., Cal. v. Rettele*, 550 U.S. 609 (2007)..... 9, 17

*Samson v. California*, 547 U.S. 843 (2006)..... 13, 17

*Georgia v. Randolph*, 547 U.S. 103 (2006)..... 26, 27

*Knights v. United States*, 534 U.S. 112 (2001)..... 13, 17

*Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta*, 534 U.S. 103 (2001)..... 21

*Kyllo v. United States*, 533 U.S. 27 (2001)..... 16

*Ferguson v. City of Charleston*, 532 U.S. 67 (2001)..... 10, 13, 19

*City of Indianapolis v. Edmond*, 531 U.S. 32 (2000)..... 19

*Ohio v. Robinette*, 519 U.S. 33 (1996)..... 17, 31

*Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.*, 509 U.S. 43 (1993). .... 21

*Illinois v. Rodriguez*, 497 U.S. 177 (1990). .... 27

*Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n*, 489 U.S. 602 (1989)..... 10

*Pierce v. Underwood*, 487 U.S. 552 (1988)..... 2

*California v. Ciraolo*, 476 U.S. 207 (1986)..... 16

*Hayes v. Florida*, 470 U.S. 811 (1985)..... 14

*Hudson v. Palmer*, 468 U.S. 517 (1984)..... 13

*Texas v. Brown*, 460 U.S. 730 (1983)..... 29

*Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay*, 437 U.S. 463 (1978)..... 22

<i>Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).	21
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974).	12, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).	27
<i>Davis v. Mississippi</i> , 394 U.S. 721 (1969).	14
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).	11, 18, 23, 24
<i>Lopez v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 427 (1963).	16
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).	8
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 342 U.S. 48 (1951).	11, 26.
<u>Cases from the United States Circuit Courts of Appeals:</u>	
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 652 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2011).	13, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Ziegler</i> , 474 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2007).	24
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 15 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 1994).	30
<u>Cases from Other Courts:</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Commonwealth</i> , 650 S.E.2d 702 (Va. 2007).	13
<i>People v. Blair</i> , 748 N.E.2d 318 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001).	28
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.	8
U.S. Const. amend. IV.	8, 9
<u>Statutes:</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 111 (2012).	6
18 U.S.C. § 656 (2012).	6
42 U.S.C. § 14135a (2012).	19
42 U.S.C. § 14135e (2012).	20

Cal. Penal Code § 299.5 (West 2012).....	20
Evans Code 2010, § 337. ....	3, 19
<u>Other Materials:</u>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	29
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Public Attitudes Toward Uses of Criminal History Information (2001).....	15
Genetics & Public Policy Center, John Hopkins University, U.S. Public Opinion on Uses of Genetic Information and Genetic Discrimination (2007). ....	19
Bert-Jaap Koops & Maurice Schellekens, <i>Forensic DNA Phenotyping: Regulatory Issues</i> , 9 Colum. Sci. & Tech. L. Rev. 158 (2008).....	15, 18
Brian Gallini, <i>Step Out of the Car</i> , 62 Ark. L. Rev. 475 (2009).....	13
Jessica L. Roberts, <i>The Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act as an Antidiscrimination Law</i> , 86 Notre Dame L. Rev 597 (2011). ....	18
Charles Q. Choi, <i>Cloning of a Human</i> , Sci. Am., June 2010, at 36. ....	18
Molly Hennessy-Fiske, <i>DNA Evidence Exonerates 300th Prisoner Nationwide</i> , L.A. Times, Oct. 1, 2012, at A5.....	15
Jason Keyser, <i>Illinois Facebook Password Law Bars Employers From Asking For Social Media Logins</i> , Huffington Post Chicago (Aug. 1, 2012, 3:49 PM), <a href="http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2012/08/01/illinois-facebook-law_n_1730077.html">http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2012/08/01/illinois-facebook-law_n_1730077.html</a> . ....	26
